order with the most influential input parameters presented above and the least below. For each input

parameter, the lower and upper bound of the ICER is presented. These bounds are calculated by

changing the input parameter with a certain value or percentage presented between square brackets.

The upper and lower bound of each parameter is pictured as a bar deviating from the base case ICER

of € 259,802 per QALY. The base case ICER of € 259,802 per QALY is portrayed as the middle line in the

tornado diagram. The longer the bar, the more influence the change in the parameter has on the base

case ICER. Compared to other parameters, the utility values of the PD and PF health state had the

strongest influence on the ICER. Furthermore, the dosage of alpelisib and the costs for intravenous

chemotherapy administration influenced the ICER substantially. Of all the DSAs, the change of the

monitoring costs in the PD health state had the least impact on the ICER. None of these variations leads

to an ICER below the WTP threshold of € 80,000 per QALY.

Figure 6 Tornado diagram of the deterministic sensitivity analyses

241,225

278,002

244,365

272,669

264,388

281,087

244,996

275,238

246,935

255,216

220,000 240,000 260,000 280,000

Utility for the PD health state [0.582; 0.701]

Utility for the PF health state [0.700; 0.750]

Dosage alpelisib [-5%; +5%]

Intravenous chemotherapy administration costs
[-20%; +20%]

Monitoring costs for the PD health state [-20%;
+20%]

ICER (€ per QALY)

Lower bound Upper bound Base case value (€ 259,802)

 41

4.4. Probabilistic sensitivity analysis
A PSA is an assessment of the extent of uncertainty surrounding the base case ICER as a result of

uncertainty around the input parameters of the model. To graphically represent this uncertainty, a cost-

effectiveness-plane can be used, which has four quadrants in which the incremental costs are on the y-

axis and the incremental effects on the x-axis.36 In this study, the PSA produced 1000 different

probabilistic ICERs. The cost-effectiveness plane generated by the PSA is shown in Figure 7. In this figure